Registration number 4515339

Team Recruit Limited

trading as
Team Recruit Limited

Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts

for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

OMB Partnership Limited
Suite 27 Craven Court 1
Glebeland Road
Camberley

Surrey

GUI53BU

I

I

31/10/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

3




Accountants' report

Team Recruit Limited
trading as
Team Recruit Limited

Contents Page

Abbrewviated balance sheet

Notes to the abbreviated accounts

2t03
4105




The following reproduces the text of the accountants’ report m respect of the company's annual financial statements,
from which the abbreviated accounts (set out on pages 2 to 5) have been prepared

Accountants' Report to the Director on the Unaudited Financial Statements of
Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

In accordance with the engagement letter, and in order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act
1985, we have compiled the financial statements of the company which comprnise the Profit and Loss Account, the
Balance Sheet, and the related notes from the accounting records and informatton and explanations you have given
to us

This report 15 made to the Company's Board of Directors, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our
engagement Qur work has been undertaken so that we might compile the financial statements that we have been
engaged to compile, report to the Company's Board of Directors that we have done so, and state those matters that
we have agreed to state to them 1n this report and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permutted by law, we do
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's Board of Directors, as a
body, for our work or for this report

We have carmed out this engagement i accordance with technical guidance 1ssued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants i England and Wales and have comphied with the ethical guidance laid down by the Institute relating
to members undertaking the compilation of financial statements

You have acknowledged on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 your duty to ensure that the company has kept
proper accounting records and to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view under the Companies Act
1985 You consider that the company 15 exempt from the statutory requirement for an audit for the year

We have not been nstructed to carry out an audit of the financial statements For this reason, we have not venified
the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we
do not, therefore, express any opmnion on the financial statements

Sunte 27 Craven Court 11

. Glebeland Road
@ » 5 Camberley
OMB Paftnership Limited Surrey

GUI53BU

17 October 2008

Page 1




Team Recruit Limited

trading as

Team Recruit Limited

Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts falling due
within one year

Net current assets
Total assets less current habilities

Creditors: Amounts falling due
after more than one year

Net habilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss reserve

Shareholders’ deficit

2007
£ £
5,942
527,643
39,049
566,692
(215,215)
351,477
357,419
(383,028)
(25,609)
100
(25,709)
(25,609)

20006

395,262

395,262

(392,118)

‘The notes on pages 4 to 5 form an integral part of these financial statements

Page 2

8,003

3,144
11,147
(30,345)

(19,198)

100
(19,298)

(19,198)




Team Recruit Limited
trading as
Team Recruit Limited

Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007 (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section
249A(1) of the Compames Act 1985, and no notice has been deposited under section 249B(2} requesting an audit
The director acknowledges his responsibihities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which
comply with section 221 of the Act and preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of
the company as at the end of the year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the
requirements of section 226 and which otherwise comply with the Companies Act 1985, so far as applicable to the
company

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the
Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies

These accounts were approved by the Director on 17 October 2003

%

Mr Carl Wheeler
Director

The notes on pages 4 to 5 form an mtegral part of these financial statements

Page 3




Team Recruit Limited
trading as
Team Recruit Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared
under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller
Ennities (effective January 2007)

Going concern
These financial statements have been prepared on a gong concern basis
Turnover

Turnover represents amounts chargeable, net of value added tax, in respect of the sale of goods and services to
customers

Depreciation

Depreciation 15 provided on tangible fixed assets so as to write off the cost or valuation, less any estimated
residual value, over their expected useful economic life as follows

Computer Equipment 20% straight hine basis
Fixtures and fittings 20% straight line basis
Motor Equipment 20% straight line basis

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax 1s recogmised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of
certain 1tems for taxation and accounting purposes, which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date,
except as required by FRSSE

Deferred tax 1s measured at the rates that are expected to apply n the periods when the timing differences are
expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet date

Operating leases

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged in the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the
lease term

Financial instruments

Fmancial mstruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual
arrangement, as financial assets, financial habihities or equity instruments An equity instrument 1S any contract
that evidences a residual interest 1n the assets of the company after deducting all of us hiabilities

Page 4




Team Recruit Limited
trading as
Team Recruit Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

continued

2 Fixed assets

Tangible assets

£
Cost
As at 1 January 2007 14,663
Additions 1,089
As at 31 December 2007 15,752
Depreciation
As at 1 January 2007 6,659
Charge for the year 3,151
As at 31 December 2007 9,810
Net book value
As at 31 December 2007 5,042
As at 31 December 2006 3,004

Page 5




