Team Recruit Limited

trading as Team Recruit Limited

Unaudited Abbreviated Accounts

for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

OMB Partnership Limited Suite 27 Craven Court II Glebeland Road Camberley Surrey GU15 3BU

FRIDAY



A13

31/10/2008 COMPANIES HOUSE

32

Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

Contents Page

Accountants' report	l
Abbreviated balance sheet	2 to 3
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	4 to 5

The following reproduces the text of the accountants' report in respect of the company's annual financial statements, from which the abbreviated accounts (set out on pages 2 to 5) have been prepared

Accountants' Report to the Director on the Unaudited Financial Statements of Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

In accordance with the engagement letter, and in order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 1985, we have compiled the financial statements of the company which comprise the Profit and Loss Account, the Balance Sheet, and the related notes from the accounting records and information and explanations you have given to us

This report is made to the Company's Board of Directors, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement. Our work has been undertaken so that we might compile the financial statements that we have been engaged to compile, report to the Company's Board of Directors that we have done so, and state those matters that we have agreed to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

We have carried out this engagement in accordance with technical guidance issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and have complied with the ethical guidance laid down by the Institute relating to members undertaking the compilation of financial statements

You have acknowledged on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2007 your duty to ensure that the company has kept proper accounting records and to prepare financial statements that give a true and fair view under the Companies Act 1985. You consider that the company is exempt from the statutory requirement for an audit for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit of the financial statements. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the financial statements

Suite 27 Craven Court II Glebeland Road Camberley Surrey GU15 3BU

17 October 2008

Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007

		200	7	2006	
	Note	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		5,942		8,003
Current assets					
Debtors		527,643		395,262	
Cash at bank and in hand	_	39,049			
		566,692		395,262	
Creditors: Amounts falling due					
within one year	_	(215,215)		(392,118)	
Net current assets			351,477		3,144
Total assets less current habilities	5		357,419		11,147
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year			(383,028)		(30,345)
·			(25, (00)		(10.108)
Net liabilities			(25,609)		(19,198)
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital			100		100
Profit and loss reserve			(25,709)		(19,298)
Shareholders' deficit			(25,609)		(19,198)

Team Recruit Limited trading as **Team Recruit Limited**

Abbreviated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2007 (continued)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2007, the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985, and no notice has been deposited under section 249B(2) requesting an audit The director acknowledges his responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 221 of the Act and preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of section 226 and which otherwise comply with the Companies Act 1985, so far as applicable to the company

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies

These accounts were approved by the Director on 17 October 2008

Mr Carl Wheeler

Director

Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The full financial statements, from which these abbreviated accounts have been extracted, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007)

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis

Turnover

Turnover represents amounts chargeable, net of value added tax, in respect of the sale of goods and services to customers

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on tangible fixed assets so as to write off the cost or valuation, less any estimated residual value, over their expected useful economic life as follows

Computer Equipment 20% straight line basis
Fixtures and fittings 20% straight line basis
Motor Equipment 20% straight line basis

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is recognised, without discounting, in respect of all timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes, which have arisen but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except as required by FRSSE

Deferred tax is measured at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods when the timing differences are expected to reverse, based on the tax rates and law enacted at the balance sheet date

Operating leases

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged in the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for, according to the substance of the contractual arrangement, as financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Team Recruit Limited trading as Team Recruit Limited

Notes to the abbreviated accounts for the Year Ended 31 December 2007

continued

2 Fixed assets

	Tangible assets £
Cost	
As at 1 January 2007	14,663
Additions	1,089
As at 31 December 2007	15,752
Depreciation	
As at 1 January 2007	6,659
Charge for the year	3,151
As at 31 December 2007	9,810
Net book value	
As at 31 December 2007	5,942
As at 31 December 2006	8,004